

Form 603

Corporations Act 2001
Section 671B

Notice of initial substantial holder

To Company Name/Scheme **ZIP CO LIMITED**

ACN/ARSN **139 546 428**

1. Details of substantial holder (1)

Name **SEZZLE INC. (AND ITS RELATED BODIES CORPORATE, SEE APPENDIX A) and CHARLIE YOUAKIM**

ACN/ARSN (if applicable) **(ARBN) 633 327 358**

The holder became a substantial holder on **28/02/2022**

2. Details of voting power

The total number of votes attached to all the voting shares in the company or voting interests in the scheme that the substantial holder or an associate (2) had a relevant interest (3) in on the date the substantial holder became a substantial holder are as follows:

Class of securities (4)	Number of securities	Person's votes (5)	Voting power (6)
ORDINARY	72,158,471	72,158,471	12.25%

3. Details of relevant interests

The nature of the relevant interest the substantial holder or an associate had in the following voting securities on the date the substantial holder became a substantial holder are as follows:

Holder of relevant interest	Nature of relevant interest (7)	Class and number of securities
SEZZLE INC.	Relevant interest under sections 608(1)(b) and (c) and 608(8) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth). Please see the Support Agreement attached at Annexure B. Relevant interest under sections 608(1)(b) and (c) and 608(8) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth). Please see the Support Agreement attached at Annexure C.	54,557,689 fully paid ordinary securities 17,600,782 fully paid ordinary securities
CHARLIE YOUAKIM	Relevant interest under sections 608(3)(a) and (b) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth) with respect to securities in which Sezzle Inc. has a relevant interest.	72,158,471 fully paid ordinary securities

4. Details of present registered holders

The persons registered as holders of the securities referred to in paragraph 3 above are as follows:

Holder of relevant interest	Registered holder of securities	Person entitled to be registered as holder (8)	Class and number of securities
SEZZLE INC. & Charlie Youakim	Mr Larry Diamond, Mrs Ashlyn Diamond, Diamond Venture Holdings Pty Ltd		54,557,689 fully paid ordinary securities

	<Diamond FT A/C>, ZIP Co Employee Share a/c CPU Share Plans Pty Ltd		
SEZZLE INC. & Charlie Youakim	Peter Gray, Zip Co Employee Share a/c CPU Share Plans Pty Ltd		17,600,782 fully paid ordinary securities

5. Consideration

The consideration paid for each relevant interest referred to in paragraph 3 above, and acquired in the four months prior to the day that the substantial holder became a substantial holder is as follows:

Holder of relevant interest	Date of acquisition	Consideration (9)		Class and number of securities
		Cash	Non-cash	
SEZZLE INC. & Charlie Youakim	28/02/2022		Pursuant to Support Agreement	54,557,689 fully paid ordinary securities
SEZZLE INC. & Charlie Youakim	28/02/2022		Pursuant to Support Agreement	17,600,782 fully paid ordinary securities

6. Associates

The reasons the persons named in paragraph 3 above are associates of the substantial holder are as follows:

Name and ACN/ARSN (if applicable)	Nature of association
See Annexure A	See Annexure A

7. Addresses

The addresses of persons named in this form are as follows:

Name	Address
See Annexure A	See Annexure A
Charlie Youakim	19 Golf View Drive, Dorado, Puerto Rico 00646

Signature

print name **Charlie Youakim** capacity **Executive Chairman and CEO**

sign here  date **28/02/2022**

DIRECTIONS

- (1) If there are a number of substantial holders with similar or related relevant interests (eg. a corporation and its related corporations, or the manager and trustee of an equity trust), the names could be included in an annexure to the form. If the relevant interests of a group of persons are essentially similar, they may be referred to throughout the form as a specifically named group if the membership of each group, with the names and addresses of members is clearly set out in paragraph 7 of the form.
- (2) See the definition of "associate" in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001.
- (3) See the definition of "relevant interest" in sections 608 and 671B(7) of the Corporations Act 2001.
- (4) The voting shares of a company constitute one class unless divided into separate classes.

For personal use only

- (5) The total number of votes attached to all the voting shares in the company or voting interests in the scheme (if any) that the person or an associate has a relevant interest in.
- (6) The person's votes divided by the total votes in the body corporate or scheme multiplied by 100.
- (7) Include details of:
- (a) any relevant agreement or other circumstances by which the relevant interest was acquired. If subsection 671B(4) applies, a copy of any document setting out the terms of any relevant agreement, and a statement by the person giving full and accurate details of any contract, scheme or arrangement, must accompany this form, together with a written statement certifying this contract, scheme or arrangement; and
 - (b) any qualification of the power of a person to exercise, control the exercise of, or influence the exercise of, the voting powers or disposal of the securities to which the relevant interest relates (indicating clearly the particular securities to which the qualification applies).

See the definition of "relevant agreement" in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001.

- (8) If the substantial holder is unable to determine the identity of the person (eg. if the relevant interest arises because of an option) write "unknown".
- (9) Details of the consideration must include any and all benefits, money and other, that any person from whom a relevant interest was acquired has, or may, become entitled to receive in relation to that acquisition. Details must be included even if the benefit is conditional on the happening or not of a contingency. Details must be included of any benefit paid on behalf of the substantial holder or its associate in relation to the acquisitions, even if they are not paid directly to the person from whom the relevant interest was acquired.

ANNEXURE A

Name	Address
Sezzle Inc. (ARBN 633 327 358)	251 N 1 st Avenue N, Suite 200 Minneapolis, MN 55401, USA Suite 6.02, Level 6, 28 O'Connell Street Sydney, NSW 2000
Subsidiaries of Sezzle Inc. :	
Sezzle Canada Corp.	900-1959 Upper Water Street, Halifax, NS Canada B3J 3N2
Sezzle Funding SPE, LLC	251 N 1 st Avenue North, Suite 200, Minneapolis, MN 55401, USA
Sezzle Funding SPE II, LLC	251 N 1 st Avenue North, Suite 200, Minneapolis, MN 55401, USA
Sezzle Funding SPE II Parent, LLC	251 N 1 st Avenue North, Suite 200, Minneapolis, MN 55401, USA
Sezzle Holdings I, Inc.	251 N 1 st Avenue North, Suite 200, Minneapolis, MN 55401, USA
Sezzle Holdings II, Inc.	251 N 1 st Avenue North, Suite 200, Minneapolis, MN 55401, USA
Sezzle Holdings III, B.V	Vijzelstraat 68, 1017 HL Amsterdam
Sezzle Holdings IV, Inc.	251 N 1 st Avenue North, Suite 200, Minneapolis, MN 55401, USA
Sezzle Payments Private Limited	175 and 176 Dollars Colony, Phase 4, JP Nagar, Bannerghatta Main Road, BENGALURU, Bangalore, Karnataka, India, 560076
Sezzle FinTech Private Limited	175 and 176 Dollars Colony, Phase 4, JP Nagar, Bannerghatta Main Road, BENGALURU, Bangalore, Karnataka, India, 560076
Sezzle Germany GmbH	Paul-Robeson-Straße 16, 10439 Berlin, Germany
Sezzle Lithuania UAB	Lvovo g. 25-104, LT-09320 Vilnius, Lithuania
Sezzle Brasil Ltda.	AV Tancredo Neves No. 620 Mundo Plaza, Sala 3305 Caminho das árvores, 41820-020 Salvador, Bahia, Brazil

This is the annexure of 1 page marked 'A' referred to in the Form 603, Notice of initial substantial holder signed by me and dated 28 February 2022.



Charlie Youakim
Executive Chairman and
CEO
Sezzle Inc.

Annexure B

This is the annexure of 16 pages marked 'B' referred to in the Form 603, Notice of initial substantial holder signed by me and dated 28 February 2022.

See over page for copy of the Support Agreement referred to in Form 603.



Charlie Youakim
Executive Chairman and
CEO
Sezzle Inc.

For personal use only

SUPPORT AGREEMENT

This SUPPORT AGREEMENT, dated as February 28, 2022 (this “Agreement”), is made and entered into by and between Sezzle Inc., a Delaware public benefit corporation (the “Company”) and the undersigned stockholder (the “Stockholder”) of Zip Co Limited, an Australian public company limited by shares, (“Parent”). The Company and the Stockholder are referred to individually as a “Party” and collectively as the “Parties.”

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, concurrently with the execution and delivery of this Agreement, Parent, the Company and Miyagi Merger Sub, Inc., a Delaware corporation and a wholly-owned subsidiary of Parent (“Merger Sub”), are entering into an Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of February 28, 2022 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the “Merger Agreement”), pursuant to which, on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein, and in accordance with the DGCL, Merger Sub will merge with and into the Company, with the Company surviving as a wholly-owned subsidiary of Parent (the “Merger”), and pursuant to the Merger Agreement, each share of the Company’s common stock, \$0.00001 par value per share (including each share of the Company’s common stock in respect of which a CHES Depositary Instrument has been issued) (the “Company Shares”), outstanding at the Effective Time will be converted into the right to receive the applicable Merger Consideration as set forth in the Merger Agreement, except that (i) each Parent Excluded Share will be cancelled and retired and shall cease to exist, and no consideration will be delivered in exchange therefor and (ii) each Subsidiary Excluded Share shall be converted into such number of shares of common stock of the Surviving Corporation such that the ownership percentage of any such Subsidiary in the Surviving Corporation immediately following the Effective Time, shall equal the ownership percentage of such Subsidiary in the Company immediately prior to the Effective Time;

WHEREAS, as of the date hereof, the Stockholder Beneficially Owns (as defined below) and owns of record the number of Parent Ordinary Shares set forth opposite the Stockholder’s name on Schedule I hereto (the “Existing Shares”); and

WHEREAS, as a material inducement to the Company’s willingness to enter into the Merger Agreement, the Stockholder has agreed to execute and deliver this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the representations, warranties, covenants and agreements contained herein, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the Parties agree as follows:

ARTICLE I

DEFINITIONS

Section 1.1 Defined Terms. The following terms, as used in this Agreement, shall have the meanings specified in this Section 1.1. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Merger Agreement.

“Beneficial Owner” means, with respect to a security, any Person who, directly or indirectly, through any contract, arrangement, understanding, relationship or otherwise, (i) has or shares the power to vote, or to direct the voting of, such security or (ii) is the “beneficial owner” (within the meaning of Rule 13d-3 under the Exchange Act) of such security; provided that, for purposes of determining whether a Person is a Beneficial Owner of such security, a Person shall be deemed to be the Beneficial Owner of any securities which may be acquired by such Person pursuant to any contract, arrangement or understanding or upon the exercise of conversion rights, exchange rights, warrants or options, or otherwise. The terms “Beneficially Own,” “Beneficially Owned” and “Beneficial Ownership” shall have a correlative meaning. For the avoidance of doubt, the Company shall not be deemed to be the Beneficial Owner of the Covered Parent Ordinary Shares by virtue of this Agreement.

“Covered Parent Ordinary Shares” means, with respect to the Stockholder, (1) the Existing Shares, and (2) any Parent Ordinary Shares or other voting capital stock of Parent and any securities convertible into or exercisable or exchangeable for Parent Ordinary Shares or other voting capital stock of Parent, in each case that the Stockholder has Beneficial Ownership of on or after the date hereof; it being understood that if the Stockholder acquires securities (or rights with respect thereto) described in clause (2) above, the Stockholder shall promptly notify the Company in writing, indicating the number of such securities so acquired.

“Permitted Transfer” means a Transfer of Covered Parent Ordinary Shares by the Stockholder to (i) any affiliate of the Stockholder or (ii) if the Stockholder is a natural person, (A) a spouse, lineal descendant or antecedent, brother or sister, adopted child or grandchild or the spouse of any child, adopted child, grandchild or adopted grandchild of the Stockholder, (B) any trust, the trustees of which include only the Persons named in clause (A) and the beneficiaries of which include only the Persons named in clause (A), (C) any corporation, limited liability company or partnership, the stockholders, members or general or limited partners of which include only the Persons named in clauses (A) and (B) or (D) any Person by will, for estate or tax planning purposes.

“Transfer” means any direct or indirect offer, sale, lease, assignment, encumbrance, pledge, hypothecation, grant of an option with respect to, disposition or other transfer (by operation of law or otherwise) or entry into any contract or other agreement with respect to any of the foregoing, of any shares of Parent Ordinary Shares or interest (including voting interest) in any shares of Parent Ordinary Shares to any Person other than the Company.

ARTICLE II

VOTING AGREEMENT AND IRREVOCABLE PROXY

Section 2.1 Agreement to Vote.

(a) The Stockholder hereby irrevocably and unconditionally agrees that, during the term of this Agreement, at the Parent Extraordinary General Meeting and at any other meeting of the Parent Stockholders, however called, including any adjournment or postponement thereof, and in connection with any written consent of the Parent Stockholders (the date of the taking of any such action being an applicable “Determination Date”), the Stockholder shall, in

each case to the fullest extent that the Covered Parent Ordinary Shares are entitled to vote thereon or consent thereto, or in any other circumstance in which the vote, consent or other approval of the Parent Stockholders is sought:

(i) appear at each such meeting or otherwise cause the Stockholder's Covered Parent Ordinary Shares to be counted as present thereat for purposes of establishing a quorum; and

(ii) vote (or cause to be voted), in person or by proxy, or if applicable deliver (or cause to be delivered) a written consent covering, all of the Stockholder's Covered Parent Ordinary Shares:

(1) in favor of the approval of the issuance of the Parent Ordinary Shares and Parent ADRs (including the Parent Ordinary Shares underlying the Parent ADRs) in the Merger and in favor of the Transaction Resolutions;

(2) if (i) Parent has not received proxies representing the Parent Stockholder Approval, whether or not a quorum is present, (ii) there are insufficient Parent Ordinary Shares represented (either in person or by proxy) and voting to approve the Merger and the Contemplated Transactions to constitute a quorum necessary to conduct the business of the Parent Extraordinary General Meeting, or (iii) it is necessary to ensure that the filing and dissemination of any supplemental or amended disclosure which the Parent Board has determined in good faith is necessary under applicable Law be filed or disseminated to the Parent Stockholders, in favor of any proposal to adjourn a meeting of the Parent Stockholders to solicit additional proxies in favor of the approval of the Contemplated Transactions, including the Merger and the adoption of the Merger Agreement;

(3) against any Acquisition Proposal with respect to Parent, except a Non-Conflicting Acquisition Proposal; and

(4) against any other action, agreement or transaction that is intended to, or would reasonably be expected to, impede, interfere with, delay, postpone, discourage, frustrate the purposes of or adversely affect the Contemplated Transactions, including the Merger or the other transactions contemplated by this Agreement or the performance by the Company of its obligations under the Merger Agreement or any other documents contemplated by the Merger Agreement or by the Stockholder of its obligations under this Agreement.

(b) The Stockholder shall cast or execute any vote required to be cast or consent required to be executed pursuant to this Section 2.1, in accordance with the applicable procedures relating thereto so as to ensure that it is duly counted for purposes of determining that quorum is present and for purposes of recording the result of that vote or consent.

Section 2.2 No Inconsistent Agreements. The Stockholder represents, covenants and agrees that, except for this Agreement, the Stockholder (a) has not entered into, and shall not enter into at any time prior to the Termination Date, any voting agreement, voting trust or similar arrangement or understanding with respect to any Covered Parent Ordinary Shares, (b) has not granted, and shall not grant at any time prior to the Termination Date, a proxy (except in accordance with Section 2.3 hereof), consent or power of attorney with respect to any Covered Parent Ordinary Shares and (c) has not taken, and shall not take at any time while this Agreement remains in effect, any action that would (1) make any representation or warranty of the Stockholder contained herein untrue or incorrect, (2) violate or conflict with the Stockholder's covenants and obligations under this Agreement or (3) otherwise have the effect of restricting, preventing or disabling the Stockholder from performing any of its obligations under this Agreement.

Section 2.3 Grant of Irrevocable Proxy. The Stockholder hereby irrevocably appoints as its proxy and attorney-in-fact the Company, and any other Person designated by the Company in writing (collectively, the "Grantees"), each of them individually, with full power of substitution and resubstitution, effective as of the date hereof and continuing until the Termination Date (the "Voting Period"), to vote (or execute written consents, if applicable) with respect to the Covered Parent Ordinary Shares as required pursuant to Section 2.1(a) and Section 2.1(b) hereof. The proxy granted by the Stockholder hereunder shall be irrevocable during the Voting Period, shall be deemed to be coupled with an interest sufficient in Law to support an irrevocable proxy, and the Stockholder (a) will take such further action or execute such other instruments as may be necessary to effectuate the intent of this proxy and (b) hereby revokes any proxy previously granted by the Stockholder with respect to any Covered Parent Ordinary Shares. The power of attorney granted by the Stockholder hereunder is a durable power of attorney and shall survive the bankruptcy or dissolution of the Stockholder. For Covered Parent Ordinary Shares as to which the Stockholder is the Beneficial Owner but not the holder of record, the Stockholder shall use reasonable best efforts to cause any holder of record of such Covered Parent Ordinary Shares to grant to the Grantees a proxy to the same effect as that described in this Section 2.3. The proxy granted by the Stockholder shall not be exercised to vote, consent or act on any matter except as contemplated by Section 2.1 and Section 2.3 of this Agreement. The proxy granted by the Stockholder shall be revoked, terminated and of no further force or effect, automatically and without further action, upon the valid termination of this Agreement in accordance with Section 5.1.

ARTICLE III

OTHER COVENANTS

Section 3.1 Restrictions on Transfer. The Stockholder hereby agrees that, from and after the date hereof until the Termination Date, the Stockholder shall not, without the prior written consent of the Company, directly or indirectly, offer to Transfer, Transfer, or consent to a Transfer of, any Covered Parent Ordinary Shares, unless the Transfer is a Permitted Transfer. Any Transfer in violation of this Section 3.1 shall be void.

Section 3.2 No Solicitation.

(a) The Stockholder shall not, and shall cause each of its affiliates and its and their Representatives or any other Person acting on its or their behalf not to, directly or indirectly, (i) initiate, seek or solicit, or knowingly encourage or facilitate or take any other action that is reasonably expected to promote, directly or indirectly, any inquiries or the making or submission of any proposal that constitutes, or could reasonably be expected to lead to, any Acquisition Proposal; (ii) engage or participate in discussions or negotiations with respect to, or could reasonably be expected to lead to, any Acquisition Proposal; (iii) provide any confidential, proprietary or nonpublic information or data of Parent or its Subsidiaries to any Person (other than the Company, its affiliates and its and its affiliates' respective Representatives, in their capacity as such) in respect of any Acquisition Proposal (including to facilitate any Acquisition Proposal) or (iv) enter into any agreement, arrangement, undertaking, instrument or understanding (including any letter of intent, memorandum of understanding, agreement in principle, merger agreement, share purchase agreement, exchange agreement, acquisition agreement or other similar agreement) with respect to any Acquisition Proposal.

(b) Notwithstanding the foregoing Section 3.2(a) the Stockholder may, and may authorize its affiliates (other than Parent and its Subsidiaries) or Representatives to, provide non-public information to, and participate in discussions or negotiations, with any Person, engage in discussions or negotiations with any Person or to take any actions in his capacity as a director or officer of Parent on behalf of Parent, in each case, if and to the extent permitted by the Merger Agreement, including that in the event of any Acquisition Proposal is made with respect to Parent (whether before or after the date of this Agreement), and such Acquisition Proposal is a Non-Conflicting Acquisition Proposal, then nothing in this Agreement shall prohibit or otherwise restrict the Stockholder, in his capacity as a director or officer of Parent on behalf of Parent, from taking any action with respect to such Acquisition Proposal so long as the Stockholder notifies the Company of such Acquisition Proposal and the material terms thereof and keeps the Company reasonably informed of the status of discussions regarding such Acquisition Proposal.

Section 3.3 Litigation. The Stockholder hereby agrees not to commence, join in, facilitate, assist or encourage, and agrees to take all actions necessary to opt out of any class in any class action with respect to, any claim, derivative or otherwise, against Parent, Merger Sub, the Company or any of their respective Representatives or successors or permitted assigns (a) challenging the validity or enforceability of, or seeking to enjoin the operation of, any provision of this Agreement, the Merger Agreement or any other document relating to the Contemplated Transactions or the Parent Share Issuance, (b) seeking to enjoin the Closing or (c) alleging a breach of any fiduciary duty of any Person in connection with the evaluation, negotiation or entry into the Merger Agreement, this Agreement or the consummation of the Contemplated Transactions.

Section 3.4 Stock Dividends, Distributions, Etc. In the event of a stock split, reverse stock split, stock dividend or distribution, or any change in the Parent Ordinary Shares by reason of any recapitalization, combination, reclassification, exchange of shares or similar transaction, the terms "Existing Shares" and "Covered Parent Ordinary Shares" shall be deemed to refer to and include all such stock dividends and distributions and any securities into which or for which any or all of such shares may be changed or exchanged or which are received in such transaction.

Section 3.5 Lending Agreement. The Stockholder hereby acknowledges and agrees that the borrowing request, dated April 14, 2021 (the "Borrowing Request") made pursuant to that certain Australian Master Securities Lending Agreement (the "MSLA"), by and between Merrill Lynch International and the Stockholder, shall (i) lapse on March 30, 2022 (ii) promptly following the lapse referenced in clause (i), the fully paid ordinary shares of Parent pledged under the MSLA shall be redelivered to the Stockholder such that no shares of Parent shall be subject to the MSLA and the Stockholder will have full power and authority to vote all of the Stockholder's shares. The Stockholder hereby further covenants and agrees not to enter into, at any time prior to the Termination Date, any additional borrowing request under the MSLA, or otherwise loan or pledge any other shares of Parent, and that the Borrowing Request is the sole such borrowing request to which the Stockholder is currently a party.

ARTICLE IV

REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

Section 4.1 Representations and Warranties of the Stockholder. The Stockholder hereby represents and warrants to the Company as follows:

(a) Organization; Capacity. If the Stockholder is an entity, the Stockholder is duly organized, validly existing and (where applicable) in good standing under the Laws of the jurisdiction of its organization. If the Stockholder is an individual, the Stockholder is of full age and capacity and of sound mind as of the date of this Agreement.

(b) Authority; Execution and Delivery; Enforceability. If the Stockholder is an entity, (i) the Stockholder has full corporate power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement, to perform its obligations hereunder and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby and (ii) the execution, delivery and performance by the Stockholder of this Agreement and the performance and compliance by the Stockholder with each of its obligations herein and the consummation by the Stockholder of the transactions contemplated hereby have been duly and validly authorized by all necessary corporate or other similar action on the part of the Stockholder and no other corporate action or similar proceedings on the part of the Stockholder are necessary for the Stockholder to execute and deliver this Agreement or perform its obligations under this Agreement. The Stockholder has duly executed and delivered this Agreement and, assuming the due authorization, execution and delivery by the Company of this Agreement, this Agreement constitutes the Stockholder's legal, valid and binding obligation, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms, except as enforcement may be limited by any applicable bankruptcy, insolvency (including all laws relating to fraudulent transfers), reorganization, moratorium or similar Laws affecting creditors' rights generally and subject to the effect of general principles of equity (regardless of whether considered in a proceeding at law or in equity) (the "Bankruptcy and Equity Exceptions").

(c) Ownership of Shares. As of the date hereof, the Stockholder is the Beneficial Owner and sole owner of record of the Existing Shares set forth opposite the Stockholder's name on Schedule I hereto, free and clear of any Liens and free of any other limitation or restriction (including any limitation or restriction on the right to vote, sell, transfer or otherwise dispose of such Existing Shares) other than this Agreement and any limitations or

restrictions imposed under applicable securities Laws, and such Existing Shares constitute all of the Parent Ordinary Shares Beneficially Owned by the Stockholder. As of the date hereof, the Stockholder is neither the Beneficial Owner nor the owner of record of any Company Shares. The Stockholder has full voting power with respect to the Parent Ordinary Shares, full power of disposition and full power to (a) issue instructions with respect to the matters set forth herein and (b) agree to all of the matters set forth in this Agreement, in each case with respect to all of the Parent Ordinary Shares Beneficially Owned by Holder.

(d) No Conflicts. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement by the Stockholder, and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby do not (i) conflict with or violate the Parent Organizational Documents, (ii) conflict with or violate any Law or Governmental Order to which the Stockholder or any of the Stockholder's properties or assets is subject, (iii) conflict with or result in any breach of, constitute (with or without notice of or lapse of time or both) a default under, result in a violation of, give rise to a right of termination, modification, cancellation or acceleration under, any of the terms, conditions or provisions of any Contract to which the Stockholder is a party or by which the Stockholder or its respective properties or assets may be bound or affected or (iv) result in the creation or imposition of any Lien on the Existing Shares.

(e) Consents and Approvals. Except as provided in the Merger Agreement, the execution, delivery and performance by the Stockholder of this Agreement and the consummation by the Stockholder of the transactions contemplated hereby do not and will not require the consent, approval or authorization of any Governmental Body or any other Person or the submission of any notice, report or other filing with, any Governmental Body, except any filings that may be required by the ASX or pursuant to the rules of the ASX and the SEC or under the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth of Australia).

(f) Legal Proceedings. There are no Actions pending or, to the knowledge of the Stockholder, threatened against the Stockholder or any of his, her or its assets, rights or properties or, to the extent the Stockholder is an entity, any of the officers or directors of the Stockholder, as applicable, in each case, that will, or would reasonably be expected to, prevent or materially impair the ability of the Stockholder to perform its obligations under this Agreement or consummate the transactions contemplated hereby or result in the creation or imposition of any Lien on the Existing Shares. Neither the Stockholder nor any of its properties, rights or assets is or are subject to or in violation of any Governmental Order, except for those that, individually or in the aggregate, would not reasonably be expected to prevent or materially impair the Stockholder's ability to perform its obligations under this Agreement or to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby.

(g) Finder's Fees. No investment banker, broker, finder or other intermediary is entitled to any brokerage commissions, finders' fee or similar compensation from Parent, Merger Sub or the Company in connection with this Agreement, the Merger Agreement or the Contemplated Transactions based upon any arrangement or agreement made by or on behalf of the Stockholder; provided that, no arrangement or agreement with any Person engaged by Parent, the board of directors of Parent or committee thereof shall be deemed to be an arrangement or agreement made on behalf of the Stockholder.

Section 4.2 Representations and Warranties of the Company. The Company hereby represents and warrants to the Stockholder as follows:

(a) Organization. The Company is a public benefit corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the Laws of the State of Delaware.

(b) Authority; Execution and Delivery; Enforceability. The Company has full corporate power and authority to enter into this Agreement and perform its obligations hereunder. The Company has all requisite corporate power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement, to perform its obligations hereunder and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby, subject to the receipt of the Company Stockholder Approval. The Company has unanimously approved this Agreement, and except for the Company Stockholder Approval, no other corporate action pursuant to any applicable Law, on the part of the Company, is necessary to authorize this Agreement or to perform its obligations hereunder or to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby. The Company has duly executed and delivered this Agreement and, assuming the due authorization, execution and delivery of this Agreement by the Stockholder, this Agreement constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation of Parent, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms except as enforcement may be limited by the Bankruptcy and Equity Exceptions.

(c) No Conflicts. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement by the Company, and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby do not (i) conflict with or violate the Company Organizational Documents, (ii) conflict with or violate any Law or Governmental Order to which the Company or any of the Company's properties or assets is subject or (iii) conflict with or result in any breach of, constitute (with or without notice of or lapse of time or both) a default under, result in a violation of, give rise to a right of termination, modification, cancellation or acceleration under, any Contract that is material to the business of the Company and its Subsidiaries, taken as a whole, and which the Company or any of its Subsidiaries is a party to or bound by, or result in the creation of any Lien upon the properties or assets of the Company or any of its Subsidiaries.

(d) Consents and Approvals. Except as provided in the Merger Agreement, the execution, delivery and performance by the Company of this Agreement and the consummation by the Company of the transactions contemplated hereby do not and will not require the consent, approval or authorization of any Governmental Body or any other Person or the submission of any notice, report or other filing with, any Governmental Body, except any filings that may be required pursuant to the rules of the ASX and the SEC or under the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth of Australia).

ARTICLE V

TERMINATION

Section 5.1 Termination. This Agreement shall terminate automatically, without any notice or other action by any of the Parties, upon the first to occur of (a) the valid termination of the Merger Agreement in accordance with its terms, (b) the Effective Time, (c) the termination of this Agreement by written notice from the Company to the Stockholder or (d) in the event the

board of directors of Parent or any duly authorized and empowered committee thereof makes a Parent Adverse Recommendation Change in accordance with Section 5.08(e) or Section 5.08(f) of the Merger Agreement (the "Termination Date"), and, in each case, shall thereafter be of no further force or effect, and there shall not be any further liability or obligation on the part of any Party hereto, other than this Section 5.1 and Article VI, which provisions shall survive such termination; provided, however, that nothing in this Section 5.1 shall relieve any Party from liability for any breach of any representation, warranty, covenant or other agreement contained in this Agreement, in which case the aggrieved Party shall be entitled to all rights and remedies available at law or in equity.

ARTICLE VI

MISCELLANEOUS

Section 6.1 Publication. The Stockholder (i) hereby consents to and authorizes the publication and disclosure by Parent and the Company in any ASX announcement, press release or in the Proxy Statement, Registration Statement (including all documents and schedules filed with the SEC), Australian Prospectus, Notice of the Parent Extraordinary General Meeting, any other document required to be filed with the ASX or any other Governmental Body or other disclosure document required in connection with the Merger Agreement or the Contemplated Transactions, its identity and ownership of Parent Ordinary Shares and the existence and terms of this Agreement (including a copy of this Agreement), the Merger Agreement and any other documents contemplated thereby, and (ii) hereby agrees to reasonably cooperate with the Company in connection with such filings. As promptly as practicable, the Stockholder shall notify the Company of any required corrections with respect to any information supplied by the Stockholder, if and to the extent the Stockholder becomes aware that any such information shall have become false or misleading in any material respect.

Section 6.2 No Ownership Interest. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be deemed to vest in the Company any direct or indirect ownership or incidence of ownership of or with respect to any Covered Parent Ordinary Shares. All rights, ownership and economic benefits of and relating to the Covered Parent Ordinary Shares shall remain vested in and belong to the Stockholder, and the Company shall have no authority to direct the Stockholder in the voting or disposition of any of the Covered Parent Ordinary Shares, except as otherwise provided herein.

Section 6.3 Further Assurances. Each of the Parties agrees that it shall use reasonable best efforts to take, or cause to be taken, all actions necessary, proper or advisable to give effect to the obligations of the Parties hereunder, including by executing and delivering such additional documents as may be reasonably necessary or desirable to effectuate this Agreement, the Merger Agreement or the Contemplated Transactions.

Section 6.4 Amendment and Modification; Waiver. At any time prior to the Effective Time, any provision of this Agreement may be amended (whether before or after any required approval by the Parent Stockholders or, if applicable, the Company Stockholders) if, and only if, such amendment or waiver is in writing and signed by the Company and the Stockholder. No Party will be deemed to have waived any claim arising out of this Agreement, or any power,

right, privilege or remedy under this Agreement, unless the waiver of such claim, power, right, privilege or remedy is expressly set forth in a written instrument duly executed and delivered on behalf of such Party, and any such waiver will not be applicable or have any effect except in the specific instance in which it is given.

Section 6.5 Notices. All notices, demands and other communications to be given or delivered under or by reason of the provisions of this Agreement will be in writing and will be deemed to have been given and received (a) when personally delivered, (b) the day following the day on which the same has been delivered prepaid to a reputable national overnight air courier service, (c) the third (3rd) Business Day following the day on which the same is sent by certified or registered mail, postage prepaid or (d) when sent by electronic mail. Nothing herein contained shall be deemed to affect the right of any Party to serve process in any manner permitted by Law or to commence legal proceedings or otherwise proceed against any other Party in any other jurisdiction, in each case, to enforce judgments obtained in any Action, suit or proceeding brought pursuant to this Section 6.5. Notices, demands and communications, in each case to the respective Parties, will be sent to the applicable address set forth below, unless another address has been previously specified in writing:

if to the Company, to:

Sezzle Inc.
251 N 1st Ave, Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55401
Attention: Candice Ciresi
E-mail: candice.ciresi@sezzle.com

With a copy (which shall not constitute notice) to:

Ropes & Gray LLP
Prudential Tower, 800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02199
Attention: Jane Goldstein
Craig Marcus
Email: Jane.Goldstein@ropesgray.com
Craig.Marcus@ropesgray.com

and

Squire Patton Boggs
Level 21, 200 Murray Street
Perth, Western Australia 6000
Australia
Attention: Simon Rear and Michael Gajic
Email: simon.rear@squirepb.com
michael.gajic@squirepb.com

and

if to the Stockholder, to:

Level 5
126 Phillip Street
Sydney, New South Wales
2000
E-mail: larry.diamond@zip.co

Section 6.6 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts (including counterparts delivered by electronic transmission), each of which will be deemed an original and all of which will constitute one and the same instrument.

Section 6.7 Entire Agreement; Third Party Beneficiaries. This Agreement (and the schedule hereto, (and, to the extent referred to in this Agreement, the Merger Agreement, together with all schedules and exhibits thereto) constitutes the entire agreement among the Parties hereto and supersedes all other prior agreements and understandings, both written and oral, among or between any of the Parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof. The Company and the Stockholder agree that (a) the representations, warranties and covenants set forth herein are solely for the benefit of the other Party, in accordance with and subject to the terms of this Agreement and (b) this Agreement is not intended to, and does not, confer upon any Person other than the Parties any rights or remedies hereunder, including the right to rely upon the representations and warranties set forth herein.

Section 6.8 Severability. Whenever possible, each provision of this Agreement will be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid under applicable Law, but if any provision of this Agreement is held to be prohibited by or invalid under applicable Law, such provision will be ineffective only to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity, without invalidating the remainder of such provision or the remaining provisions of this Agreement, and the Parties shall amend or otherwise modify this Agreement to replace any prohibited or invalid provision with an effective and valid provision that gives effect to the intent of the Parties to the maximum extent permitted by applicable Law.

Section 6.9 Assignment. This Agreement will be binding upon, and will be enforceable by and inure solely to the benefit of, the Parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns; provided, however, that neither this Agreement nor any rights, interests or obligations hereunder may be assigned by any Party without the prior written consent of the other Party, and any attempted assignment of this Agreement or any of such rights, interests or obligations without such consent will be void and of no effect; provided, further that the Company may assign this Agreement to any of its Affiliates without the prior written consent of the Stockholder.

Section 6.10 Interpretation. The interpretation provisions of Section 8.12 of the Merger Agreement shall apply, *mutatis mutandis*, to this Agreement.

Section 6.11 Governing Law. This Agreement, and all claims or causes of action based upon, arising out of, or related to this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby, will be

governed by, and construed in accordance with, the Laws of the State of Delaware, regardless of the Laws that might otherwise govern under applicable principles of conflicts of laws thereof.

Section 6.12 Enforcement; Exclusive Jurisdiction. Each of the Parties hereby (i) expressly and irrevocably submits to the exclusive personal jurisdiction of the Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware or if such Court of Chancery lacks subject matter jurisdiction, the United States Court for the District of Delaware in the event any dispute arises out of this Agreement or the Contemplated Transactions, (ii) agrees that it shall not attempt to deny or defeat such personal jurisdiction by motion or other request for leave from any such court, and (iii) agrees that it shall not bring any action relating to this Agreement or the Contemplated Transactions in any court other than the Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware or if such Court of Chancery lacks subject matter jurisdiction, the United States District Court for the District of Delaware; provided, that, each of the Parties has the right to bring any action or proceeding for enforcement of a judgment entered by such court in any other court or jurisdiction.

Section 6.13 WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO KNOWINGLY, VOLUNTARILY, UNCONDITIONALLY AND IRREVOCABLY WAIVES ANY AND ALL RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY TO THIS AGREEMENT OR THE CONTEMPLATED TRANSACTIONS.

Section 6.14 Capacity as a Stockholder. The Stockholder makes the agreements and understandings herein solely in its capacities as record holder and Beneficial Owner of the Covered Parent Ordinary Shares and, notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, nothing herein shall limit or affect any actions taken by the Stockholder solely in his or her capacity as a director or officer of Parent.

Section 6.15 Specific Performance. The Parties agree that irreparable damage for which monetary damages, even if available, would not be an adequate remedy, would occur in the event that any party hereto does not perform the provisions of this Agreement (including failing to take such actions as are required of it hereunder to consummate this Agreement) in accordance with its specified terms or otherwise breach such provisions. Accordingly, the Parties acknowledge and agree that, prior to any termination of this Agreement in accordance with Section 5.1, the Parties shall be entitled to seek an injunction, specific performance and other equitable relief to prevent breaches of this Agreement and to enforce specifically the terms and provisions hereof, in addition to any other remedy to which they are entitled at law or in equity. Each of the Parties agrees that it will not oppose the seeking of the granting of an injunction, specific performance and other equitable relief on the basis that any other party has an adequate remedy at law or that any award of specific performance is not an appropriate remedy for any reason at law or in equity. Any Party seeking an injunction or injunctions to prevent breaches of this Agreement and to enforce specifically the terms and provisions of this Agreement shall not be required to provide any bond or other security in connection with any such order or injunction.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company and the Stockholder have duly executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

SEZZLE INC.

By:

Name: Charles G. Youakim

Title: Chief Executive Officer

[Signature Page to Support Agreement]

For personal use only

For personal use only

LARRY DIAMOND

DocuSigned by:

Larry Diamond

D49E9E037589448...

By:

DIAMOND VENTURE HOLDINGS PTY LTD.

By: 
D49E9E037589448...
Name: Larry Diamond
Title: Director

By: 
03981946F930483...
Name: Ashlyn Diamond
Title: Director

For personal use only

SCHEDULE I

EXISTING SHARES*

Name	Existing Shares
Larry Diamond	80,582
Diamond Venture Holdings Pty Ltd	54,448,015

For personal use only

Annexure C

This is the annexure of 16 pages marked 'C' referred to in the Form 603, Notice of initial substantial holder signed by me and dated 28 February 2022.

See over page for copy of the Support Agreement referred to in Form 603.



Charlie Youakim
Executive Chairman and
CEO
Sezzle Inc.

For personal use only

SUPPORT AGREEMENT

This SUPPORT AGREEMENT, dated as February 28, 2022 (this “Agreement”), is made and entered into by and between Sezzle Inc., a Delaware public benefit corporation (the “Company”) and the undersigned stockholder (the “Stockholder”) of Zip Co Limited, an Australian public company limited by shares, (“Parent”). The Company and the Stockholder are referred to individually as a “Party” and collectively as the “Parties.”

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, concurrently with the execution and delivery of this Agreement, Parent, the Company and Miyagi Merger Sub, Inc., a Delaware corporation and a wholly-owned subsidiary of Parent (“Merger Sub”), are entering into an Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of February 28, 2022 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the “Merger Agreement”), pursuant to which, on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein, and in accordance with the DGCL, Merger Sub will merge with and into the Company, with the Company surviving as a wholly-owned subsidiary of Parent (the “Merger”), and pursuant to the Merger Agreement, each share of the Company’s common stock, \$0.00001 par value per share (including each share of the Company’s common stock in respect of which a CHES Depositary Instrument has been issued) (the “Company Shares”), outstanding at the Effective Time will be converted into the right to receive the applicable Merger Consideration as set forth in the Merger Agreement, except that (i) each Parent Excluded Share will be cancelled and retired and shall cease to exist, and no consideration will be delivered in exchange therefor and (ii) each Subsidiary Excluded Share shall be converted into such number of shares of common stock of the Surviving Corporation such that the ownership percentage of any such Subsidiary in the Surviving Corporation immediately following the Effective Time, shall equal the ownership percentage of such Subsidiary in the Company immediately prior to the Effective Time;

WHEREAS, as of the date hereof, the Stockholder Beneficially Owns (as defined below) and owns of record the number of Parent Ordinary Shares set forth opposite the Stockholder’s name on Schedule I hereto (the “Existing Shares”); and

WHEREAS, as a material inducement to the Company’s willingness to enter into the Merger Agreement, the Stockholder has agreed to execute and deliver this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the representations, warranties, covenants and agreements contained herein, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the Parties agree as follows:

ARTICLE I

DEFINITIONS

Section 1.1 Defined Terms. The following terms, as used in this Agreement, shall have the meanings specified in this Section 1.1. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Merger Agreement.

“Beneficial Owner” means, with respect to a security, any Person who, directly or indirectly, through any contract, arrangement, understanding, relationship or otherwise, (i) has or shares the power to vote, or to direct the voting of, such security or (ii) is the “beneficial owner” (within the meaning of Rule 13d-3 under the Exchange Act) of such security; provided that, for purposes of determining whether a Person is a Beneficial Owner of such security, a Person shall be deemed to be the Beneficial Owner of any securities which may be acquired by such Person pursuant to any contract, arrangement or understanding or upon the exercise of conversion rights, exchange rights, warrants or options, or otherwise. The terms “Beneficially Own,” “Beneficially Owned” and “Beneficial Ownership” shall have a correlative meaning. For the avoidance of doubt, the Company shall not be deemed to be the Beneficial Owner of the Covered Parent Ordinary Shares by virtue of this Agreement.

“Covered Parent Ordinary Shares” means, with respect to the Stockholder, (1) the Existing Shares, and (2) any Parent Ordinary Shares or other voting capital stock of Parent and any securities convertible into or exercisable or exchangeable for Parent Ordinary Shares or other voting capital stock of Parent, in each case that the Stockholder has Beneficial Ownership of on or after the date hereof; it being understood that if the Stockholder acquires securities (or rights with respect thereto) described in clause (2) above, the Stockholder shall promptly notify the Company in writing, indicating the number of such securities so acquired.

“Permitted Transfer” means a Transfer of Covered Parent Ordinary Shares by the Stockholder to (i) any affiliate of the Stockholder or (ii) if the Stockholder is a natural person, (A) a spouse, lineal descendant or antecedent, brother or sister, adopted child or grandchild or the spouse of any child, adopted child, grandchild or adopted grandchild of the Stockholder, (B) any trust, the trustees of which include only the Persons named in clause (A) and the beneficiaries of which include only the Persons named in clause (A), (C) any corporation, limited liability company or partnership, the stockholders, members or general or limited partners of which include only the Persons named in clauses (A) and (B) or (D) any Person by will, for estate or tax planning purposes.

“Transfer” means any direct or indirect offer, sale, lease, assignment, encumbrance, pledge, hypothecation, grant of an option with respect to, disposition or other transfer (by operation of law or otherwise) or entry into any contract or other agreement with respect to any of the foregoing, of any shares of Parent Ordinary Shares or interest (including voting interest) in any shares of Parent Ordinary Shares to any Person other than the Company.

ARTICLE II

VOTING AGREEMENT AND IRREVOCABLE PROXY

Section 2.1 Agreement to Vote.

(a) The Stockholder hereby irrevocably and unconditionally agrees that, during the term of this Agreement, at the Parent Extraordinary General Meeting and at any other meeting of the Parent Stockholders, however called, including any adjournment or postponement thereof, and in connection with any written consent of the Parent Stockholders (the date of the taking of any such action being an applicable “Determination Date”), the Stockholder shall, in

each case to the fullest extent that the Covered Parent Ordinary Shares are entitled to vote thereon or consent thereto, or in any other circumstance in which the vote, consent or other approval of the Parent Stockholders is sought:

(i) appear at each such meeting or otherwise cause the Stockholder's Covered Parent Ordinary Shares to be counted as present thereat for purposes of establishing a quorum; and

(ii) vote (or cause to be voted), in person or by proxy, or if applicable deliver (or cause to be delivered) a written consent covering, all of the Stockholder's Covered Parent Ordinary Shares:

(1) in favor of the approval of the issuance of the Parent Ordinary Shares and Parent ADRs (including the Parent Ordinary Shares underlying the Parent ADRs) in the Merger and in favor of the Transaction Resolutions;

(2) if (i) Parent has not received proxies representing the Parent Stockholder Approval, whether or not a quorum is present, (ii) there are insufficient Parent Ordinary Shares represented (either in person or by proxy) and voting to approve the Merger and the Contemplated Transactions to constitute a quorum necessary to conduct the business of the Parent Extraordinary General Meeting, or (iii) it is necessary to ensure that the filing and dissemination of any supplemental or amended disclosure which the Parent Board has determined in good faith is necessary under applicable Law be filed or disseminated to the Parent Stockholders, in favor of any proposal to adjourn a meeting of the Parent Stockholders to solicit additional proxies in favor of the approval of the Contemplated Transactions, including the Merger and the adoption of the Merger Agreement;

(3) against any Acquisition Proposal with respect to Parent, except a Non-Conflicting Acquisition Proposal; and

(4) against any other action, agreement or transaction that is intended to, or would reasonably be expected to, impede, interfere with, delay, postpone, discourage, frustrate the purposes of or adversely affect the Contemplated Transactions, including the Merger or the other transactions contemplated by this Agreement or the performance by the Company of its obligations under the Merger Agreement or any other documents contemplated by the Merger Agreement or by the Stockholder of its obligations under this Agreement.

(b) The Stockholder shall cast or execute any vote required to be cast or consent required to be executed pursuant to this Section 2.1, in accordance with the applicable procedures relating thereto so as to ensure that it is duly counted for purposes of determining that quorum is present and for purposes of recording the result of that vote or consent.

Section 2.2 No Inconsistent Agreements. The Stockholder represents, covenants and agrees that, except for this Agreement, the Stockholder (a) has not entered into, and shall not enter into at any time prior to the Termination Date, any voting agreement, voting trust or similar arrangement or understanding with respect to any Covered Parent Ordinary Shares, (b) has not granted, and shall not grant at any time prior to the Termination Date, a proxy (except in accordance with Section 2.3 hereof), consent or power of attorney with respect to any Covered Parent Ordinary Shares and (c) has not taken, and shall not take at any time while this Agreement remains in effect, any action that would (1) make any representation or warranty of the Stockholder contained herein untrue or incorrect, (2) violate or conflict with the Stockholder's covenants and obligations under this Agreement or (3) otherwise have the effect of restricting, preventing or disabling the Stockholder from performing any of its obligations under this Agreement.

Section 2.3 Grant of Irrevocable Proxy. The Stockholder hereby irrevocably appoints as its proxy and attorney-in-fact the Company, and any other Person designated by the Company in writing (collectively, the "Grantees"), each of them individually, with full power of substitution and resubstitution, effective as of the date hereof and continuing until the Termination Date (the "Voting Period"), to vote (or execute written consents, if applicable) with respect to the Covered Parent Ordinary Shares as required pursuant to Section 2.1(a) and Section 2.1(b) hereof. The proxy granted by the Stockholder hereunder shall be irrevocable during the Voting Period, shall be deemed to be coupled with an interest sufficient in Law to support an irrevocable proxy, and the Stockholder (a) will take such further action or execute such other instruments as may be necessary to effectuate the intent of this proxy and (b) hereby revokes any proxy previously granted by the Stockholder with respect to any Covered Parent Ordinary Shares. The power of attorney granted by the Stockholder hereunder is a durable power of attorney and shall survive the bankruptcy or dissolution of the Stockholder. For Covered Parent Ordinary Shares as to which the Stockholder is the Beneficial Owner but not the holder of record, the Stockholder shall use reasonable best efforts to cause any holder of record of such Covered Parent Ordinary Shares to grant to the Grantees a proxy to the same effect as that described in this Section 2.3. The proxy granted by the Stockholder shall not be exercised to vote, consent or act on any matter except as contemplated by Section 2.1 and Section 2.3 of this Agreement. The proxy granted by the Stockholder shall be revoked, terminated and of no further force or effect, automatically and without further action, upon the valid termination of this Agreement in accordance with Section 5.1.

ARTICLE III

OTHER COVENANTS

Section 3.1 Restrictions on Transfer. The Stockholder hereby agrees that, from and after the date hereof until the Termination Date, the Stockholder shall not, without the prior written consent of the Company, directly or indirectly, offer to Transfer, Transfer, or consent to a Transfer of, any Covered Parent Ordinary Shares, unless the Transfer is a Permitted Transfer. Any Transfer in violation of this Section 3.1 shall be void.

Section 3.2 No Solicitation.

(a) The Stockholder shall not, and shall cause each of its affiliates and its and their Representatives or any other Person acting on its or their behalf not to, directly or indirectly, (i) initiate, seek or solicit, or knowingly encourage or facilitate or take any other action that is reasonably expected to promote, directly or indirectly, any inquiries or the making or submission of any proposal that constitutes, or could reasonably be expected to lead to, any Acquisition Proposal; (ii) engage or participate in discussions or negotiations with respect to, or could reasonably be expected to lead to, any Acquisition Proposal; (iii) provide any confidential, proprietary or nonpublic information or data of Parent or its Subsidiaries to any Person (other than the Company, its affiliates and its and its affiliates' respective Representatives, in their capacity as such) in respect of any Acquisition Proposal (including to facilitate any Acquisition Proposal) or (iv) enter into any agreement, arrangement, undertaking, instrument or understanding (including any letter of intent, memorandum of understanding, agreement in principle, merger agreement, share purchase agreement, exchange agreement, acquisition agreement or other similar agreement) with respect to any Acquisition Proposal.

(b) Notwithstanding the foregoing Section 3.2(a) the Stockholder may, and may authorize its affiliates (other than Parent and its Subsidiaries) or Representatives to, provide non-public information to, and participate in discussions or negotiations, with any Person, engage in discussions or negotiations with any Person or to take any actions in his capacity as a director or officer of Parent on behalf of Parent, in each case, if and to the extent permitted by the Merger Agreement, including that in the event of any Acquisition Proposal is made with respect to Parent (whether before or after the date of this Agreement), and such Acquisition Proposal is a Non-Conflicting Acquisition Proposal, then nothing in this Agreement shall prohibit or otherwise restrict the Stockholder, in his capacity as a director or officer of Parent on behalf of Parent, from taking any action with respect to such Acquisition Proposal so long as the Stockholder notifies the Company of such Acquisition Proposal and the material terms thereof and keeps the Company reasonably informed of the status of discussions regarding such Acquisition Proposal.

Section 3.3 Litigation. The Stockholder hereby agrees not to commence, join in, facilitate, assist or encourage, and agrees to take all actions necessary to opt out of any class in any class action with respect to, any claim, derivative or otherwise, against Parent, Merger Sub, the Company or any of their respective Representatives or successors or permitted assigns (a) challenging the validity or enforceability of, or seeking to enjoin the operation of, any provision of this Agreement, the Merger Agreement or any other document relating to the Contemplated Transactions or the Parent Share Issuance, (b) seeking to enjoin the Closing or (c) alleging a breach of any fiduciary duty of any Person in connection with the evaluation, negotiation or entry into the Merger Agreement, this Agreement or the consummation of the Contemplated Transactions.

Section 3.4 Stock Dividends, Distributions, Etc. In the event of a stock split, reverse stock split, stock dividend or distribution, or any change in the Parent Ordinary Shares by reason of any recapitalization, combination, reclassification, exchange of shares or similar transaction, the terms "Existing Shares" and "Covered Parent Ordinary Shares" shall be deemed to refer to and include all such stock dividends and distributions and any securities into which or for which any or all of such shares may be changed or exchanged or which are received in such transaction.

ARTICLE IV

REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

Section 4.1 Representations and Warranties of the Stockholder. The Stockholder hereby represents and warrants to the Company as follows:

(a) Organization; Capacity. If the Stockholder is an entity, the Stockholder is duly organized, validly existing and (where applicable) in good standing under the Laws of the jurisdiction of its organization. If the Stockholder is an individual, the Stockholder is of full age and capacity and of sound mind as of the date of this Agreement.

(b) Authority; Execution and Delivery; Enforceability. If the Stockholder is an entity, (i) the Stockholder has full corporate power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement, to perform its obligations hereunder and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby and (ii) the execution, delivery and performance by the Stockholder of this Agreement and the performance and compliance by the Stockholder with each of its obligations herein and the consummation by the Stockholder of the transactions contemplated hereby have been duly and validly authorized by all necessary corporate or other similar action on the part of the Stockholder and no other corporate action or similar proceedings on the part of the Stockholder are necessary for the Stockholder to execute and deliver this Agreement or perform its obligations under this Agreement. The Stockholder has duly executed and delivered this Agreement and, assuming the due authorization, execution and delivery by the Company of this Agreement, this Agreement constitutes the Stockholder's legal, valid and binding obligation, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms, except as enforcement may be limited by any applicable bankruptcy, insolvency (including all laws relating to fraudulent transfers), reorganization, moratorium or similar Laws affecting creditors' rights generally and subject to the effect of general principles of equity (regardless of whether considered in a proceeding at law or in equity) (the "Bankruptcy and Equity Exceptions").

(c) Ownership of Shares. As of the date hereof, the Stockholder is the Beneficial Owner and sole owner of record of the Existing Shares set forth opposite the Stockholder's name on Schedule I hereto, free and clear of any Liens and free of any other limitation or restriction (including any limitation or restriction on the right to vote, sell, transfer or otherwise dispose of such Existing Shares) other than this Agreement and any limitations or restrictions imposed under applicable securities Laws, and such Existing Shares constitute all of the Parent Ordinary Shares Beneficially Owned by the Stockholder. As of the date hereof, the Stockholder is neither the Beneficial Owner nor the owner of record of any Company Shares. The Stockholder has full voting power with respect to the Parent Ordinary Shares, full power of disposition and full power to (a) issue instructions with respect to the matters set forth herein and (b) agree to all of the matters set forth in this Agreement, in each case with respect to all of the Parent Ordinary Shares Beneficially Owned by Holder.

(d) No Conflicts. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement by the Stockholder, and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby do not (i) conflict with or violate the Parent Organizational Documents, (ii) conflict with or violate any Law or Governmental Order to which the Stockholder or any of the Stockholder's properties or

assets is subject, (iii) conflict with or result in any breach of, constitute (with or without notice of or lapse of time or both) a default under, result in a violation of, give rise to a right of termination, modification, cancellation or acceleration under, any of the terms, conditions or provisions of any Contract to which the Stockholder is a party or by which the Stockholder or its respective properties or assets may be bound or affected or (iv) result in the creation or imposition of any Lien on the Existing Shares.

(e) Consents and Approvals. Except as provided in the Merger Agreement, the execution, delivery and performance by the Stockholder of this Agreement and the consummation by the Stockholder of the transactions contemplated hereby do not and will not require the consent, approval or authorization of any Governmental Body or any other Person or the submission of any notice, report or other filing with, any Governmental Body, except any filings that may be required by the ASX or pursuant to the rules of the ASX and the SEC or under the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth of Australia).

(f) Legal Proceedings. There are no Actions pending or, to the knowledge of the Stockholder, threatened against the Stockholder or any of his, her or its assets, rights or properties or, to the extent the Stockholder is an entity, any of the officers or directors of the Stockholder, as applicable, in each case, that will, or would reasonably be expected to, prevent or materially impair the ability of the Stockholder to perform its obligations under this Agreement or consummate the transactions contemplated hereby or result in the creation or imposition of any Lien on the Existing Shares. Neither the Stockholder nor any of its properties, rights or assets is or are subject to or in violation of any Governmental Order, except for those that, individually or in the aggregate, would not reasonably be expected to prevent or materially impair the Stockholder's ability to perform its obligations under this Agreement or to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby.

(g) Finder's Fees. No investment banker, broker, finder or other intermediary is entitled to any brokerage commissions, finders' fee or similar compensation from Parent, Merger Sub or the Company in connection with this Agreement, the Merger Agreement or the Contemplated Transactions based upon any arrangement or agreement made by or on behalf of the Stockholder; provided that, no arrangement or agreement with any Person engaged by Parent, the board of directors of Parent or committee thereof shall be deemed to be an arrangement or agreement made on behalf of the Stockholder.

Section 4.2 Representations and Warranties of the Company. The Company hereby represents and warrants to the Stockholder as follows:

(a) Organization. The Company is a public benefit corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the Laws of the State of Delaware.

(b) Authority; Execution and Delivery; Enforceability. The Company has full corporate power and authority to enter into this Agreement and perform its obligations hereunder. The Company has all requisite corporate power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement, to perform its obligations hereunder and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby, subject to the receipt of the Company Stockholder Approval. The Company has unanimously approved this Agreement, and except for the Company Stockholder

Approval, no other corporate action pursuant to any applicable Law, on the part of the Company, is necessary to authorize this Agreement or to perform its obligations hereunder or to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby. The Company has duly executed and delivered this Agreement and, assuming the due authorization, execution and delivery of this Agreement by the Stockholder, this Agreement constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation of Parent, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms except as enforcement may be limited by the Bankruptcy and Equity Exceptions.

(c) No Conflicts. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement by the Company, and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby do not (i) conflict with or violate the Company Organizational Documents, (ii) conflict with or violate any Law or Governmental Order to which the Company or any of the Company's properties or assets is subject or (iii) conflict with or result in any breach of, constitute (with or without notice of or lapse of time or both) a default under, result in a violation of, give rise to a right of termination, modification, cancellation or acceleration under, any Contract that is material to the business of the Company and its Subsidiaries, taken as a whole, and which the Company or any of its Subsidiaries is a party to or bound by, or result in the creation of any Lien upon the properties or assets of the Company or any of its Subsidiaries.

(d) Consents and Approvals. Except as provided in the Merger Agreement, the execution, delivery and performance by the Company of this Agreement and the consummation by the Company of the transactions contemplated hereby do not and will not require the consent, approval or authorization of any Governmental Body or any other Person or the submission of any notice, report or other filing with, any Governmental Body, except any filings that may be required pursuant to the rules of the ASX and the SEC or under the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth of Australia).

ARTICLE V

TERMINATION

Section 5.1 Termination. This Agreement shall terminate automatically, without any notice or other action by any of the Parties, upon the first to occur of (a) the valid termination of the Merger Agreement in accordance with its terms, (b) the Effective Time, (c) the termination of this Agreement by written notice from the Company to the Stockholder or (d) in the event the board of directors of Parent or any duly authorized and empowered committee thereof makes a Parent Adverse Recommendation Change in accordance with Section 5.08(e) or Section 5.08(f) of the Merger Agreement (the "Termination Date"), and, in each case, shall thereafter be of no further force or effect, and there shall not be any further liability or obligation on the part of any Party hereto, other than this Section 5.1 and Article VI, which provisions shall survive such termination; provided, however, that nothing in this Section 5.1 shall relieve any Party from liability for any breach of any representation, warranty, covenant or other agreement contained in this Agreement, in which case the aggrieved Party shall be entitled to all rights and remedies available at law or in equity.

ARTICLE VI

MISCELLANEOUS

Section 6.1 Publication. The Stockholder (i) hereby consents to and authorizes the publication and disclosure by Parent and the Company in any ASX announcement, press release or in the Proxy Statement, Registration Statement (including all documents and schedules filed with the SEC), Australian Prospectus, Notice of the Parent Extraordinary General Meeting, any other document required to be filed with the ASX or any other Governmental Body or other disclosure document required in connection with the Merger Agreement or the Contemplated Transactions, its identity and ownership of Parent Ordinary Shares and the existence and terms of this Agreement (including a copy of this Agreement), the Merger Agreement and any other documents contemplated thereby, and (ii) hereby agrees to reasonably cooperate with the Company in connection with such filings. As promptly as practicable, the Stockholder shall notify the Company of any required corrections with respect to any information supplied by the Stockholder, if and to the extent the Stockholder becomes aware that any such information shall have become false or misleading in any material respect.

Section 6.2 No Ownership Interest. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be deemed to vest in the Company any direct or indirect ownership or incidence of ownership of or with respect to any Covered Parent Ordinary Shares. All rights, ownership and economic benefits of and relating to the Covered Parent Ordinary Shares shall remain vested in and belong to the Stockholder, and the Company shall have no authority to direct the Stockholder in the voting or disposition of any of the Covered Parent Ordinary Shares, except as otherwise provided herein.

Section 6.3 Further Assurances. Each of the Parties agrees that it shall use reasonable best efforts to take, or cause to be taken, all actions necessary, proper or advisable to give effect to the obligations of the Parties hereunder, including by executing and delivering such additional documents as may be reasonably necessary or desirable to effectuate this Agreement, the Merger Agreement or the Contemplated Transactions.

Section 6.4 Amendment and Modification; Waiver. At any time prior to the Effective Time, any provision of this Agreement may be amended (whether before or after any required approval by the Parent Stockholders or, if applicable, the Company Stockholders) if, and only if, such amendment or waiver is in writing and signed by the Company and the Stockholder. No Party will be deemed to have waived any claim arising out of this Agreement, or any power, right, privilege or remedy under this Agreement, unless the waiver of such claim, power, right, privilege or remedy is expressly set forth in a written instrument duly executed and delivered on behalf of such Party, and any such waiver will not be applicable or have any effect except in the specific instance in which it is given.

Section 6.5 Notices. All notices, demands and other communications to be given or delivered under or by reason of the provisions of this Agreement will be in writing and will be deemed to have been given and received (a) when personally delivered, (b) the day following the day on which the same has been delivered prepaid to a reputable national overnight air courier service, (c) the third (3rd) Business Day following the day on which the same is sent by certified

or registered mail, postage prepaid or (d) when sent by electronic mail. Nothing herein contained shall be deemed to affect the right of any Party to serve process in any manner permitted by Law or to commence legal proceedings or otherwise proceed against any other Party in any other jurisdiction, in each case, to enforce judgments obtained in any Action, suit or proceeding brought pursuant to this Section 6.5. Notices, demands and communications, in each case to the respective Parties, will be sent to the applicable address set forth below, unless another address has been previously specified in writing:

if to the Company, to:

Sezzle Inc.
251 N 1st Ave, Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55401
Attention: Candice Ciresi
E-mail: candice.ciresi@sezzle.com

With a copy (which shall not constitute notice) to:

Ropes & Gray LLP
Prudential Tower, 800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02199
Attention: Jane Goldstein
Craig Marcus
Email: Jane.Goldstein@ropesgray.com
Craig.Marcus@ropesgray.com

and

Squire Patton Boggs
Level 21, 200 Murray Street
Perth, Western Australia 6000
Australia
Attention: Simon Rear and Michael Gajic
Email: simon.rear@squirepb.com
michael.gajic@squirepb.com

and

if to the Stockholder, to:

Level 5
126 Phillip Street
Sydney, New South Wales
2000
E-mail: peter.gray@zip.co

Section 6.6 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts (including counterparts delivered by electronic transmission), each of which will be deemed an original and all of which will constitute one and the same instrument.

Section 6.7 Entire Agreement; Third Party Beneficiaries. This Agreement (and the schedule hereto, (and, to the extent referred to in this Agreement, the Merger Agreement, together with all schedules and exhibits thereto) constitutes the entire agreement among the Parties hereto and supersedes all other prior agreements and understandings, both written and oral, among or between any of the Parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof. The Company and the Stockholder agree that (a) the representations, warranties and covenants set forth herein are solely for the benefit of the other Party, in accordance with and subject to the terms of this Agreement and (b) this Agreement is not intended to, and does not, confer upon any Person other than the Parties any rights or remedies hereunder, including the right to rely upon the representations and warranties set forth herein.

Section 6.8 Severability. Whenever possible, each provision of this Agreement will be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid under applicable Law, but if any provision of this Agreement is held to be prohibited by or invalid under applicable Law, such provision will be ineffective only to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity, without invalidating the remainder of such provision or the remaining provisions of this Agreement, and the Parties shall amend or otherwise modify this Agreement to replace any prohibited or invalid provision with an effective and valid provision that gives effect to the intent of the Parties to the maximum extent permitted by applicable Law.

Section 6.9 Assignment. This Agreement will be binding upon, and will be enforceable by and inure solely to the benefit of, the Parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns; provided, however, that neither this Agreement nor any rights, interests or obligations hereunder may be assigned by any Party without the prior written consent of the other Party, and any attempted assignment of this Agreement or any of such rights, interests or obligations without such consent will be void and of no effect; provided, further that the Company may assign this Agreement to any of its Affiliates without the prior written consent of the Stockholder.

Section 6.10 Interpretation. The interpretation provisions of Section 8.12 of the Merger Agreement shall apply, *mutatis mutandis*, to this Agreement.

Section 6.11 Governing Law. This Agreement, and all claims or causes of action based upon, arising out of, or related to this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby, will be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the Laws of the State of Delaware, regardless of the Laws that might otherwise govern under applicable principles of conflicts of laws thereof.

Section 6.12 Enforcement; Exclusive Jurisdiction. Each of the Parties hereby (i) expressly and irrevocably submits to the exclusive personal jurisdiction of the Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware or if such Court of Chancery lacks subject matter jurisdiction, the United States Court for the District of Delaware in the event any dispute arises out of this Agreement or the Contemplated Transactions, (ii) agrees that it shall not attempt to deny or defeat such personal jurisdiction by motion or other request for leave from any such court, and

(iii) agrees that it shall not bring any action relating to this Agreement or the Contemplated Transactions in any court other than the Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware or if such Court of Chancery lacks subject matter jurisdiction, the United States District Court for the District of Delaware; provided, that, each of the Parties has the right to bring any action or proceeding for enforcement of a judgment entered by such court in any other court or jurisdiction.

Section 6.13 WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO KNOWINGLY, VOLUNTARILY, UNCONDITIONALLY AND IRREVOCABLY WAIVES ANY AND ALL RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY TO THIS AGREEMENT OR THE CONTEMPLATED TRANSACTIONS.

Section 6.14 Capacity as a Stockholder. The Stockholder makes the agreements and understandings herein solely in its capacities as record holder and Beneficial Owner of the Covered Parent Ordinary Shares and, notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, nothing herein shall limit or affect any actions taken by the Stockholder solely in his or her capacity as a director or officer of Parent.

Section 6.15 Specific Performance. The Parties agree that irreparable damage for which monetary damages, even if available, would not be an adequate remedy, would occur in the event that any party hereto does not perform the provisions of this Agreement (including failing to take such actions as are required of it hereunder to consummate this Agreement) in accordance with its specified terms or otherwise breach such provisions. Accordingly, the Parties acknowledge and agree that, prior to any termination of this Agreement in accordance with Section 5.1, the Parties shall be entitled to seek an injunction, specific performance and other equitable relief to prevent breaches of this Agreement and to enforce specifically the terms and provisions hereof, in addition to any other remedy to which they are entitled at law or in equity. Each of the Parties agrees that it will not oppose the seeking of the granting of an injunction, specific performance and other equitable relief on the basis that any other party has an adequate remedy at law or that any award of specific performance is not an appropriate remedy for any reason at law or in equity. Any Party seeking an injunction or injunctions to prevent breaches of this Agreement and to enforce specifically the terms and provisions of this Agreement shall not be required to provide any bond or other security in connection with any such order or injunction.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company and the Stockholder have duly executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

SEZZLE INC.

By:

Name: Charles G. Youakim

Title: Chief Executive Officer

[Signature Page to Support Agreement]

For personal use only

For personal use only

PETER GRAY

DocuSigned by:

Peter Gray

DD0BB08E2C764EC

By: _____

SCHEDULE I

EXISTING SHARES*

Name	Existing Shares
Peter Gray	17,572,858

For personal use only